

EAGLE ROYALTIES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the period ended September 30, 2024
(Unaudited – prepared by management)

EAGLE ROYALTIES LTD.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the condensed interim financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2024.

**NOTICE TO READER OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Management of Eagle Royalties Ltd. is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying condensed interim financial statements as at September 30, 2024.

These condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf of the shareholders by the independent external auditors of the Company, Crowe MacKay LLP.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management and include the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments and estimates necessary to prepare these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

"Timothy J Termuende"

Timothy J. Termuende, P. Geo
President and Chief Executive Officer

"Norm Jordan"

Norm Jordan
Chief Financial Officer

EAGLE ROYALTIES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	September 30	December 31
	2024	2023
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,537,192	\$ 2,131,188
Accounts receivable	5,210	4,527
Prepays	21,036	36,632
	3,563,438	2,172,347
Note receivable (Note 6)	1,250,000	-
Investments (Note 4)	40,625	-
Royalty assets (Note 5)	25,001	1
	\$ 4,879,064	\$ 2,172,348
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 53,347	\$ 58,199
Due to related company (Note 8)	-	528,637
	53,347	586,836
Income tax payable	250,000	-
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 11)	10,283,378	10,283,378
Equity reserve	(7,456,171)	(7,456,171)
Contributed surplus	93,888	41,615
Retained earnings (Deficit)	1,654,622	(1,283,310)
	4,575,717	1,585,512
	\$ 4,879,064	\$ 2,172,348

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)
Subsequent event (Note 12)

On behalf of the Board:

"Timothy J. Termuende" Director
Mr. Timothy J. Termuende (Signed)

"C.C. (Chuck) Downie" Director
Mr. C.C. (Chuck). Downie (Signed)

EAGLE ROYALTIES LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited – prepared by management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months		Nine months	
	Ended September 30		Ended September 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue (Note 13)	\$ -	\$ -	\$3,750,000	\$ -
Operating expenses				
Office and administration costs (Note 8)	10,026	13,604	34,822	23,078
Professional fees (Note 8)	66,474	30,184	169,825	519,489
Public company costs	27,561	2,625	43,887	32,965
Wages and consulting fees (Note 8)	67,483	64,300	212,864	104,003
Tradeshows, travel and promotion	33,372	10,354	94,653	13,274
	(204,916)	(121,067)	(556,051)	(692,809)
Other items				
Share-based payments (Note 11)	(52,273)	-	(52,273)	-
Unrealized loss on investments	(9,375)	-	(9,375)	-
Interest income	6,927	6	55,631	6
	(54,721)	6	(6,017)	6
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ (259,637)	\$(121,061)	\$ 3,187,932	\$(692,803)
Income tax provision	(250,000)	-	(250,000)	-
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (509,637)	\$(121,061)	\$ 2,937,932	\$(692,803)
Income (loss) per share – basic and diluted (Note 12)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted (Note 12)	57,060,310	57,060,310	57,060,310	28,213,951

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

EAGLE ROYALTIES LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine Months Ended September 30 2024	Nine months Ended September 30 2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Income (loss) for the period	\$ 2,937,932	\$ (692,803)
Adjustment for		
Amalgamation of 138 and Eagle Royalties subco	-	(392,208)
Share-based payments	52,273	-
Fair value adjustment for investments	9,375	-
	2,999,580	(1,085,011)
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Increase in accounts receivable	(682)	(7,365)
(Increase) decrease in prepaids	15,596	(18,188)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(4,853)	21,128
Increase (decrease) in due to related party	(528,637)	232,387
Increase in income tax provision	250,000	-
	2,731,004	(857,049)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Advances from related company	-	300,000
Proceeds from financing	-	3,003,598
Proceeds from sale of shares	-	103,529
Share issue costs	-	(282,983)
Proceeds from exercise of EPL warrants	-	3,750
Proceeds from exercise of EPL options	-	3,750
	-	3,131,643
Cash flows from investing activities		
Note receivable from sale	(1,250,000)	-
Purchase of investment	(50,000)	-
Purchase of royalty asset	(25,000)	-
	(1,325,000)	-
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,406,004	2,274,594
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	2,131,188	-
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 3,537,192	\$ 2,274,594
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Bank deposits	\$ 537,192	\$ 274,594
Term deposits	3,000,000	2,000,000
	\$ 3,537,192	\$ 2,274,594

The Company made no cash payments for income taxes in the period.

The Company paid interest costs of \$7,479 (2023 - \$5,055).

The Company received cash payments of \$55,631 (2023 - \$6) for interest.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company's term deposit matures on July 4, 2025, is redeemable on demand and earns interest at 4.45% per year.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

EAGLE ROYALITES LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Shares	Share Capital Amount	Equity Reserve	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Total
Balance, December 31, 2022	100	\$ 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (208,741)	\$ (208,731)
Shares issued to Eagle Plains and Eagle Plains shareholders on spin out	41,998,333	7,559,700	(7,456,171)			103,529
Shares and warrants issued to 138 shareholders on amalgamation	15,011,978	2,716,178	-	41,615	-	2,757,793
Shares issued on exercise of options	33,333	3,750	-	-	-	3,750
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	16,666	3,750	-	-	-	3,750
Cancellation of incorporation shares	(100)	(10)	-	-	-	(10)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,074,569)	(1,074,569)
Balance, December 31, 2023	57,060,310	10,283,378	(7,456,171)	41,615	(1,283,310)	1,585,512
Share-based payments	-	-	-	52,273	-	52,273
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	2,937,932	2,937,932
Balance, September 30, 2024	57,060,310	\$10,283,378	\$(7,456,171)	\$93,888	\$ 1,654,622	\$ 4,575,717

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

September 30, 2024

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations

Eagle Royalties Ltd. ("Eagle Royalties" or the "Company" or "ER") was incorporated on January 21, 2022 under the laws of the province of Alberta as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Eagle Plains Resources Ltd. ("Eagle Plains" or "EPL"). The Company was incorporated to manage the royalty portfolio of Eagle Plains. On February 28, 2023, Eagle Plains entered into an arrangement agreement with ER, and ER entered into an amalgamation agreement with 2513756 Alberta Ltd., formerly 1386884 BC Ltd. ("138") whereby, among other things EPL transferred a majority of its portfolio of royalty interests (the "Royalties") to Eagle Royalties, in exchange for certain shares of Eagle Royalties (the "Spin-out Shares") and thereafter, ER and 138 amalgamated, and the resulting issuer, Eagle Royalties Ltd. was listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol "ER".

The Company is a junior resource company holding royalty interests over mineral exploration projects in Western Canada.

The corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 200, 44-12th Avenue South, Cranbrook, British Columbia, Canada.

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has financed its operations primarily through the issuance of common shares and advances from Eagle Plains supplemented by a one-time royalty sale. In order to continue as a going concern and to meet its corporate objectives, the Company will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. As such, there is a material uncertainty that raises significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and international circumstances. Recent regional conflicts and potential economic global challenges such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and risk with respect to the prospects of the Company's business.

These circumstances could have a negative impact on the stock market, including trading prices of the Company's shares and its ability to raise new capital. These factors, amongst others, could have a significant impact on the Company's operations. These condensed interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

2. Basis of Preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance

The condensed interim financial statements for the Company for the periods ending September 30, 2024 and 2023 are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 34 ("IAS 34"), Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies which are consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 27, 2024.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") which are stated at their fair value. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

September 30, 2024

2. Basis of Preparation - continued

(c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Financial results as determined by actual events could differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are continuously evaluated and reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include the inputs used in accounting for share-based payments in profit or loss. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model which requires the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves.

Significant areas requiring the use of management judgment include impairment of royalty assets.

3. Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim financial statements. The financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgement with reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below:

a) Financial instruments

Cash is recorded at FVTPL. Term deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related company initially recognized at fair value, are subsequently recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

b) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (loss).

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

September 30, 2024

3. Material Accounting Policies - continued

c) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax.

d) Per share amounts

Basic earnings (loss) per common share are computed by dividing the net income (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted per share amounts reflect the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares.

The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and other dilutive instruments. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share assumes that the deemed proceeds received from the exercise of stock options, share purchase warrants and their equivalents would be used to repurchase common shares of the Company at the average market price during the year.

e) Royalty assets

Royalty assets consist of net smelter return royalties on exploration stage mineral properties and are capitalized as intangible assets. They are initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depletion and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Depletion, using the units of production basis over the expected life of the related mineral property, commences when the mineral property enters the production stage. The expected life of the mineral property is determined using available estimates of future metal prices and future production. Proven and probable reserves and future production plans associated with the royalty assets as determined by the operators impact the measurement of the respective assets. These estimates affect the depletion of the royalty assets and the assessment of the recoverability of the carrying value of the royalty assets.

Management considers both external and internal sources of information in assessing whether there are any indications that the Company's royalty assets are impaired. External sources of information that management considers include changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control and affect the recoverable amount of its royalty interests. Internal sources of information that management considers include the indications of economic performance of the assets.

In determining the recoverable amounts of the Company's royalty assets, management makes estimates of the discounted net cash flows expected to be derived from the Company's royalty assets, costs of disposal, and the appropriate discount rates and discount multiples that apply to the specific asset. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production for the mine operators, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves, mineral resources, and exploration potential, and/or adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company's royalty assets.

f) Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. A corresponding increase in reserves is recorded when stock options are expensed. All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based compensation. Otherwise, share-based compensation is measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

September 30, 2024

3. Material Accounting Policies - continued

f) Share-based payments - continued

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied; the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense. The fair value of the stock options that expire unexercised remains in contributed surplus.

g) Common control transaction using predecessor carrying values

Prior to the Spin-out Transaction, Eagle Plains and the Company were controlled by the same shareholders; consequently, the entities were under common control at the time of the transaction. Business combinations involving entities under common control are outside the scope of IFRS 3: Business Combinations. IFRS provides no guidance on the accounting for these types of transactions and an entity is required to develop an accounting policy.

The three most common methods utilized are the purchase method, the predecessor values since inception method, and the predecessor values from date of transaction method. A business combination involving entities under common control is a business combination in which all of the combining entities are ultimately controlled by the same party, both before and after the business combination, and control is not transitory.

Management has determined the predecessor values from date of transaction method to be most appropriate. This method requires the financial statements to be prepared using the predecessor carrying values without any step up to fair value. The difference between any consideration and the aggregate carrying value of the assets and liabilities is recorded as an equity contribution to subsidiary.

h) New accounting pronouncements

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for accounting years beginning after January 1, 2024, or later years. Updates that are not applicable and have no significant impact to the Company have been excluded in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements.

The following accounting standards and amendments are effective for future periods.

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are expected to have no significant impact to the future financial statements.

IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

The objective of the Standard is to improve how information is communicated in an entity's financial statements, particularly in the statement of profit or loss and in its notes to the financial statements. The main change introduced by IFRS 18 is to the way in which reporting entities will structure their statement of profit or loss. Firstly, the Standard introduces two new defined subtotals: Operating Profit and Profit before financing and income taxes. Additionally, the Standard requires an entity to classify all income and expenses into one of the following five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations. The Standard is effective from annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027.

September 30, 2024

4. Investments

The Company holds investments that have been designated as FVTPL as follows:

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
	Market Value	Cost	Market Value	Cost
Current:				
Common shares in public companies	\$ 40,625	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ -

For securities traded in an active market, market value is based on the quoted closing bid prices of the securities at September 30, 2024. Cost is calculated using the quoted closing bid price on the date of receipt of the securities.

During the period, the Company purchased 625,000 (2023 – nil) shares in a publicly listed mineral resource company for \$50,000 cash.

The Company recorded unrealized losses on investments of \$9,375 (2023 – \$nil) in the period which is included in the condensed interim statements of comprehensive income (loss).

5. Royalty Assets

The Company holds royalties on a large number of projects in western Canada covering a broad spectrum of metals and industrial mineral projects including gold, silver, base-metals, diamonds and gypsum.

In August 2024, the Company purchased a royalty on Silver Range Resources Ltd.'s East Goldfield project located in Nevada for cash of \$25,000.

6. Note Receivable

On June 12, 2024, the Company entered into a royalty purchase agreement (the "Agreement") with an arm's-length British Columbia based private company, Royal Uranium Inc. ("Royal Uranium") and its wholly-owned subsidiary, 1485568 B.C. Ltd. ("568"). Under the terms of the Agreement, the Company sold 12 uranium royalties to 568 (the "Transaction") for an aggregate amount of \$3,750,000.00. The total purchase price shall be paid by Royal Uranium and shall comprise of (i) a cash payment of \$2,500,000.00 paid at closing; and (ii) the remaining \$1,250,000.00 will be satisfied through the issuance of a secured promissory note (the "Note"). The Note allows Royal Uranium to pay a portion of the principal amount in cash (i.e., \$500,000.00) and the remaining portion (i.e., \$750,000.00) either in cash or through the issuance of common shares, at Royal Uranium's sole discretion.

The Note will initially mature on the earlier of: (i) December 14, 2025; (ii) the date on which Royal Uranium successfully completes a going public transaction; or (iii) upon the occurrence of an event of default. The Note includes penalty provisions if Royal Uranium has not completed its planned going-public transaction by the initial maturity date. Royal Uranium and the Issuer may jointly agree to extend the maturity date to June 14, 2026, subject to certain additional penalty provisions against Royal Uranium.

7. Financial Instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

September 30, 2024

7. Financial Instruments - continued

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Cash is carried at fair value using a Level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of term deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related company approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy.

September 30, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash	\$ 3,537,192	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,537,192
Note receivable	1,250,000	-	-	1,250,000
Investments	40,625	-	-	40,625

December 31, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash	\$ 2,131,188	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,131,188

The Company holds various forms of financial instruments. The nature of these instruments and the Company's operations exposes the Company to concentration risk, credit risk, price risk and liquidity risk. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

- a) Concentration risk
At September 30, 2024, substantially all of the Company's cash and term deposits were held at one recognized Canadian national financial institution. As a result, the Company was exposed to all of the risks associated with that institution.
- b) Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a customer or counterparty will fail to perform an obligation or settle a liability, resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company manages exposure to credit risk by adopting credit risk guidelines that limit transactions according to counterparty credit worthiness. The maximum credit exposure associated with cash and term deposits is their carrying values on the statement of financial position.
- c) Price risk
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and other precious and base metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in pricing may be significant.
- d) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquid funds to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The contractual financial liabilities of the Company as of September 30, 2024 equal \$53,347. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$53,347 are due within 30 days of September 30, 2024.

September 30, 2024

8. Related Party Transactions

The Company was involved in the following related party transactions during the period:

- (a) The Company is related to EPL through common directors. During the period the Company had the following transactions with the related company:

	Nine months September 30, 2024	Nine months September 30, 2023
Administrative services provided by EPL	\$ 9,903	\$ 8,102
Costs reimbursed to EPL	26,285	11,670
Spin-out costs due to EPL	-	(432,387)
Repayments to EPL	528,637	-
Interest paid to EPL, included in office and administration costs	7,479	5,055
Proceeds from exercise of EPL options/warrants	-	(7,500)
	\$ 572,304	\$ (415,060)

At September 30, 2024, \$6,291 (2023 - \$4,990) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

At September 30, 2024, \$nil (2023 - \$532,387) is included in due to related company.

- (b) Compensation to key management

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and Board of Director members.

The aggregate amount of expenditures paid or payable to key management personnel in the period was as follows:

	Nine months September 30, 2024	Nine months September 30, 2023
Consulting fees	\$ 73,440	\$ 73,440
Professional fees	31,500	31,500
Wages	77,586	39,000
	\$ 182,526	\$ 143,940

- (c) Included in wages and consulting fees is \$73,440 (2023 - \$73,440) paid or accrued for management services to a company owned by a director and officer of the Company.
- (d) Included in professional fees is \$31,500 (2023 - \$31,500) paid or accrued for professional services to officers of the Company.
- (e) Included in wages and consulting fees is \$77,397 (2023 - \$39,000) paid or accrued for services to officers of the Company who are also directors.

All related party transactions in the normal course of business have been measured at the agreed upon exchange amounts, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company has agreed to indemnify directors and officers under the bylaws of the Company to the extent permitted by law. The nature of the indemnifications prevents the Company from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount it could be required to pay to beneficiary of such indemnification agreement. The Company has purchased various insurance policies to reduce the risks association with such indemnification. The Company has included in officers' management contracts a change of control clause that would entitle them to compensation of twenty-four (24) months' salary or a lump sum payment as disclosed in their contract should such an event occur.

Under the Arrangement Agreement, for every Eagle Plains warrant or option outstanding as of Spin-out Transaction

September 30, 2024

9. Commitments and Contingencies - continued

completion date that is exercised subsequently, the Company has to issue 1/3 of a common share and will receive 1/3 proceeds from the warrant or option exercise. As at September 30, 2024, the total commitment is for 9,630,000 options exercisable at \$0.20 - \$0.24 with expiry dates of May 29, 2025 to January 6, 2028 and 3,785,529 warrants exercisable at \$0.25 with expiry dates of July 11, 2025.

10. Capital Management

The Company includes cash and shareholders' equity, comprising of issued common shares and deficit, in the definition of capital. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and development of royalty interests. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

11. Equity Instruments

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value.

Unlimited number of preference shares, with the rights, privileges and conditions thereof determined by the directors of the Company at the time of issuance.

(b) Issued and outstanding

At September 30, 2024, there were 57,060,310 (2023 – 57,060,310) shares outstanding.

The following transactions occurred during the year ended December 31, 2023:

- 41,998,333 shares were issued to Eagle Plains shareholders and Eagle Plains as part of the spin-out transaction (these shares are subject to escrow provisions for a period of one year).
- 15,011,978 shares were issued to 138 shareholders as part of the amalgamation (10,011,978 shares are subject to escrow provisions for a period of one year).
- 16,666 shares were issued on the exercise of Eagle Plains warrants for proceeds of \$3,750.
- 33,333 shares were issued on the exercise of Eagle Plains options for proceeds of \$3,750.

(c) Share Buy-Back (NCIB)

On September 16, 2024, the Company filed a Notice of Normal Course Issuer Bid (the "NCIB") with regulators to purchase for cancellation, from time to time, as the Company considers advisable, up to 2,853,016 common shares ("Common Shares") of the Company, representing approximately 5.96% of the current public float of the Common Shares. The maximum number of shares available for daily repurchase is 5,909. See news release September 16, 2024.

(d) Stock Option Plan

The Company has a stock option plan for employees, directors, officers and consultants. Stock options can be issued up to a maximum number of common shares equal to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of options granted is not less than the market price of the common shares traded less the available discount under Canadian Securities Exchange policies, and is determined by the Board of Directors. Options granted can have a term of up to 10 years.

During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company had the following stock option activities:

September 30, 2024

11. Equity Instruments - continued

(d) Stock Option Plan - continued

On August 8, 2024, the Company issued incentive stock options to directors, employees and key consultants of the Company for the purchase of a total of 3,700,000 shares at an exercise price of \$.30 per share, expiring August 8, 2029, pursuant to the Company's current option plan.

,700,000 shares at an exercise price of \$.30 per share, expiring August 8, 2029, pursuant to the Company's current option plan.

	Number of Options	Option Price per Share Range	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2023	nil	n/a	\$ nil
Granted	3,700,000	\$ 0.30	\$ 0.30
Balance, September 30, 2024	3,700,000	\$ 0.30	\$ 0.30

At September 30, 2024, the following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding:

Options Outstanding September 30, 2024	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Life
3,700,000	\$0.30	August 8, 2029	3,650,000	4.85 years

e) Share-based payments for share options

During the year ended September 30, 2024, \$52,273 (2023 – \$nil) was recorded as share-based payments related to options issued during the period. Compensation expense has been determined based on the estimated fair value of the options at the grant dates and amortized over the vesting year.

The Company valued the options granted in the period using the Black-Scholes model and the following weighted average assumptions:

	2024
	Granted
Expected annual volatility	44.09%
Expected risk free rate	2.86%
Expected term	5 years
Expected dividends	-
Share price at date of grant	\$0.105
Exercise price	\$0.30
Fair value on measurement date	\$0.17

Expected volatility is estimated using the historical stock price of the Company.

(f) Warrants outstanding

During the periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company had the following warrant activities:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price per Share Range
Balance, December 31, 2022	-	\$ -
Issued	5,562,404	0.50
Balance, December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2024	5,562,404	\$ 0.50

As at September 30, 2024, the following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding:

Warrants Outstanding September 30, 2024	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Life
5,562,404	\$0.50	May 18, 2025	0.63 years

September 30, 2024

12. Per Share Amounts

The calculation of per share amounts have been calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period ended September 30, 2024 of 57,060,310. Options and warrants were excluded for 2024 as their effect on the calculation is anti-dilutive. The net effect of applying the treasury-stock method to the weighted average number of shares outstanding did not impact EPS significantly for 2024.

13. Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company earns revenue from the performance of one type of service, being royalty sales. Further, its customers are royalty companies based in Canada.

14. Subsequent Events

The Company announced the appointment of Stephen Kenwood as independent director, effective November 5, 2024. Mr. Kenwood is a professional geologist with over 35 years of experience in the mineral exploration industry,